

No. 15-1305

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BEAVEX, INCORPORATED, PETITIONER

v.

THOMAS COSTELLO, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHAD A. READLER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ILANA H. EISENSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB

JEFFREY CLAIR

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement.....	1
Discussion:	
I. The court of appeals correctly held on this record that application of the IWPCA’s expense-deduction provision to petitioner is not preempted by the FAAAA.....	10
II. The Seventh Circuit’s decision does not conflict with the decisions of the First Circuit or other courts of appeals	18
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. CV 08-4920, 2010 WL 3386436 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2010), aff’d in part, rev’d in part, 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011), rev’d in part on other grounds, 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013)	22
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 627 Fed. Appx. 744 (11th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 2015 (2016)	21
<i>Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 US. 1060 (1999).....	21
<i>Cohan v. Medline Indus., Inc.</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 1162 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	15
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013)	11
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Enger v. Chicago Carriage Cab Co.</i> :	
77 F. Supp. 3d 712 (N.D. Ill. 2014), aff’d,	
812 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 2016).....	3
812 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Harris v. Pac Anchor Transp., Inc.</i> , 329 P.3d 180	
(Cal. 2014).....	21, 22
<i>Majmudar v. House of Spices (India), Inc.</i> ,	
1 N.E.3d 1207 (Ill. App. Ct. 2013)	3, 15
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Ass’n v. Coakley</i> ,	
769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014)	7, 9, 14, 18
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Ass’n v. Healey</i> ,	
117 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D. Mass 2015), aff’d,	
821 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2016)	9, 14
<i>Morales v. TWA, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	1, 10, 11, 12, 17
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue</i>	
<i>Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> ,	
514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	12
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014)	16
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass’n.</i> ,	
552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	7, 10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Sanchez v. Lasership, Inc.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 730	
(E.D. Va. 2013)	20
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> ,	
813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016)	18, 19, 20
<i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Transport Corp. of Am.</i> ,	
<i>Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	17

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Act of July 5, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-272, § 1(a), 108 Stat. 745	2
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705	1
§ 3(a), 92 Stat. 1706	1
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat. 1569 (49 U.S.C. 14501 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(1)	2, 10, 17
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(2)	2
26 U.S.C. 3121(d)(2)	13
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	6
49 U.S.C. 13102(14)	2
49 U.S.C. 41713(b)(1)	2
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2008)	21
Illinois Wage Payment and Collection Act, 820 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 115/1 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2008)	2
§ 115/2 (West Supp. 2016)	3, 4
§ 115/9 (West Supp. 2016)	3, 15
§ 115/14(a) (West Supp. 2016)	3
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 149 (LexisNexis 2016):	
§ 148	19
§ 148B(a)	18
56 Ill. Code R. (LexisNexis 2014):	
§ 210.110	13
§ 300.460(a)	4
§ 300.720(a)	3
§ 300.720(b)	3, 15
